

**Nos. 2021-1757 and 2021-1812**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**VICTOR B. SKAAR,**

***Claimant-Cross-Appellant,***

**v.**

**DENIS MCDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,**

***Respondent-Appellant.***

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in Case No.  
17-2574

---

**Brief of National Veterans Legal Services Program as *Amicus Curiae* in  
Support of the Claimant-Cross-Appellant**

---

October 12, 2021

Doris Johnson Hines  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 408-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	I
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Class Certification Before Enactment of the VJRA, Including Members with Pending and Future Claims, Supports that Such Certification Is Available Under the VJRA .....	2
A. Before Enactment of the VJRA, Courts Routinely Certified Classes in Veterans-Related Litigation Including Members with Pending Claims and Members Who Had Not Yet Filed a Claim .....	3
B. The Secretary’s Attempts to Distinguish Pre-VJRA Class Certification Fail .....	10
II. The Legislative History of the VJRA Demonstrates that Congress Intended to Expand Veterans Rights, Not Diminish Them.....	12
A. The Legislative History Demonstrates the Primacy of the APA to the VJRA.....	13
B. Courts Have Confirmed the Primacy of the APA to the VJRA .....	20
C. The Secretary’s Recounting of the Legislative History is Inaccurate .....	21
III. The Broad Power Granted the CAVC Includes Powers Granted Under the All Writs Act.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In Re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation,</i> 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	4
<i>In Re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation,</i> 506 F.Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	4, 5
<i>Adams v United States,</i> 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	26
<i>Barrera v. Gober,</i> 122 F.3d 1030 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Beauchesne v. Nimmo,</i> 562 F. Supp. 250 (D. Conn. 1983).....	6
<i>Bedgood v. Cleland,</i> 521 F. Supp. 80 (D. Minn. 1981).....	9
<i>Copeland v. Shinseki,</i> 26 Vet. App. 86 (2012) .....	21
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko,</i> 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	14
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough,</i> 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Guisti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Administration,</i> 853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993) .....	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (1974).....	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	7
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke,</i> 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	20

*McClellan v. Carland*,  
 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....26

*Monk v. Shulkin*,  
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (*Monk II*).....*passim*

*National Association of Radiation Survivors v. Walters*,  
 111 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Ca. 1986).....8

*Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Administration*,  
 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... 3, 4, 10

*Nguyen Da Yen v. Kissinger*,  
 528 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1975) .....26

*In re Paralyzed Veterans of America*,  
 392 F. App’x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....26, 27

*Plato v. Roudebush*,  
 397 F. Supp. 1295 (D. Md. 1975).....9

*Price v. Johnston*,  
 334 U.S. 266 (1944).....25

*Roberson v. Principi*,  
 17 Vet App. 135 (2003) .....14

*Robison v. Johnson*,  
 352 F. Supp. 848 (D. Mass. 1973).....7

*Semenchuk v. Walters*,  
 No. 84-cv-3132, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21667 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18,  
 1985) .....7

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....20

*Telecom. Res. & Action Center v. F.C.C.*,  
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....26

*United States v. Catoggio*,  
 698 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012) .....26

<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	25
<i>Wayne State University v. Cleland</i> , 440 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Mich. 1977) .....	6, 11
<i>Wayne State University v. Cleland</i> , 590 F.2d. 627 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	6
<i>Ziviak v. United States</i> , 411 F. Supp. 416 (D. Mass. 1976).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	25
38 U.S.C. § 211(a) .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 3203.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	12, 13, 20, 27
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) .....	24
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	13, 20, 21
<b>Regulations</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a) (1988).....	23
38 C.F.R § 3.311 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
125 Cong. Rec. 1701 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1979) .....	16
125 Cong. Rec. 24,751 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1979).....	16
128 Cong. Rec. 23,373 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 1982) .....	17
129 Cong. Rec. 15,179 (daily ed. June 14, 1983) .....	17



129 Cong. Rec. 15,963 (daily ed. June 15, 1983).....17

131 Cong. Rec. 21,397 (daily ed. July 30, 1985) .....17

133 Cong. Rec. S-148 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1987).....17, 18

134 Cong. Rec. 27,790 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1988) .....18

134 Cong. Rec. 31,454 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988) .....15, 23

134 Cong. Rec. 31,460 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988) .....19

134 Cong. Rec. 31,461 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988) .....15

134 Cong. Rec. H-7615 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 1988) .....18

134 Cong. Rec. H-9253 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1988).....21

134 Cong. Rec. H-10,333 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988).....*passim*

134 Cong. Rec. H-10,344-51 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988) .....18

134 Cong. Rec. S-16,650-58 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988) .....18

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....11, 12

Michael P. Allen, *Significant Developments in Veterans Law (2004-2006) and What They Reveal About the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*, 40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2007).....27

Rabin, *Preclusion of Judicial Review in the Processing of Claims for Veterans’ Benefits: A Preliminary Analysis*, 27 Stanford Law Review 905 (1975).....11

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., *The Inherent Powers of Federal Courts and the Structural Constitution*, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 735, 803 (2001).....25

S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....15, 20, 21
